Advances given for leasing transactions 8,529,462 7,811,982 -- 16,341,444
Other assets 1,194,905 3,980,092 -- 5,174,997
Total assets 36,248,110 442,387,890 -- 478,636,000

Funds borrowed 19,718,317 432,353,900 - 452,072,217
Other liabilities 1,308,034 8,207,434 - 9,515,468
Total liabilities 21,026,351 440,561,334 -- 461,587,685

Net foreign currency position 15,221,759 1,826,556 -- 17,048,315

A&T FİNANSAL KİRALAMA A. Ş.
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AS AT AND
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2022
(Amounts expressed Turkish lira (“TL”) unless otherwise indicated.)

45

18- NATURE AND LEVEL OF RISKS DERIVED FROM FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (continued)

b2.   Currency risk (continued)

Currency risk sensitivity analysis

The table below shows the Company's sensitivity to 10% change in US Dollars and Euros. During this
analysis, it is assumed that all variables, especially interest rates, will remain constant.

 Profit / Loss Equity

31 December 2022
Appreciation of

foreign currency
Depreciation of

 foreign currency
Appreciation of

foreign currency
Depreciation of

 foreign currency

In case the US Dollar changes 10% against TL
1 – Net asset / liability of USD 832,997 (832,997) 832,997 (832,997)
2- The amount hedged for USD risk (-) --  -- -- --
3- Net effect of USD (1 +2) 832,997 (832,997) 832,997 (832,997)

In case the Euro changes 10% against TL
4 – Net asset / liability of Euro (393,787) 393,787 (393,787) 393,787
5- The amount hedged for Euro risk (-) --  -- -- --
6- Net effect of Euro (4+5) (393,787) 393,787 (393,787) 393,787

TOTAL (3+6) 439,210 (439,210) 439,210 (439,210)

(*) Equity effect includes the effect of income statement.

 Profit / Loss Equity

31 December 2021
Appreciation of

foreign currency
Depreciation of

 foreign currency
Appreciation of

foreign currency
Depreciation of

 foreign currency
In case the US Dollar changes 10% against TL
1 – Net asset / liability of USD 1,522,176 (1,522,176) 1,522,176 (1,522,176)
2- The amount hedged for USD risk (-) --  -- -- --
3- Net effect of USD (1 +2) 1,522,176 (1,522,176) 1,522,176 (1,522,176)
In case the Euro changes 10% against TL
4 – Net asset / liability of Euro 182,656 (182,656) 182,656 (182,656)
5- The amount hedged for Euro risk (-) --  -- -- --
6- Net effect of Euro (4+5) 182,656 (182,656) 182,656 (182,656)

TOTAL (3+6) 1,704,832 (1,704,832) 1,704,832 (1,704,832)

(* ) Equity effect includes the effect of income statement.

A&T FİNANSAL KİRALAMA A. Ş.
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AS AT AND
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2022
(Amounts expressed Turkish lira (“TL”) unless otherwise indicated.)

46

18- NATURE AND LEVEL OF RISKS DERIVED FROM FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (continued)

b3.   Interest rate risk

The Company’s operations are subject to the risk of interest rate fluctuations to the extent that interest-
earning assets and interest-bearing liabilities mature or reprise at different times or in differing amounts. In
the case of floating rate assets and liabilities the Company is also exposed to basis risk, which is the